MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 95

Chapter 95.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended two years from the time when this act takes effect.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred ninety-seven and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, and again extended by chapter three hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five, and again extended by chapter one hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, and again extended by chapter sixty-one of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and again extended by chapter thirty-seven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, are hereby further extended for two years from the going into effect of this act.

Approved March 13, 1913.

Chapter 96.

An Aet to Incorporate the Kingfield Chamber of Commerce.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Purposes of the corporation.

-corporate name. The Kingfield Chamber of Commerce, a voluntary association existing at Kingfield for the promotion of the industry, commerce and public interests of the town of Kingfield and vicinity, is hereby constituted and declared to be a body politic and corporate, under the name of Kingfield Chamber of Commerce, with the same by-laws now in force and with all the rights and privileges and powers and immunities of corporations organized under the first six sections of chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes of this state.

Approved March 13, 1913.